operations will differ, perhaps significantly, from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors, including access to
additional information, changes in value not currently identified and completion of the appraisals and other valuation studies.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the
consolidated results of operations or financial position that we would have reported had the RMC acquisition been completed as of the dates
presented, and should not be taken as representative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

In order to make the unaudited pro forma financial information comparable with CEMEX�s historical financial information presented above
under �Selected Consolidated Financial Information,� the 2004 amounts presented in the tables below, have been restated to constant Pesos as of
June 30, 2005, using the CEMEX weighted average inflation index of 0.9590.

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2004

CEMEX
Historical

(1)

RMC

Historical

(2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(3)

CEMEX

Consolidated

Pro Forma

(in millions of constant Pesos as of June 30, 2005)
Current assets Ps   20,849.9 25,641.7 (1,160.4) b,d 45,331.2
Investments and non-current assets 16,210.3 2,623.0 (8,810.1) a 10,023.2
Other non-current assets 3,495.5 743.1 �  4,238.6
Property, machinery and equipment 102,703.0 49,333.9 �  152,036.9
Deferred charges 42,425.7 1,581.1 22,952.0 e 66,958.8

Total assets 185,684.4 79,922.8 12,981.5 278,588.7

Edgar Filing: CEMEX SA DE CV - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 41

Current liabilities 25,771.9 24,928.2 (289.9) f 50,410.2
Long-term debt 52,207.5 16,355.7 35,527.1 a 104,090.3
Other non-current liabilities 19,892.4 13,418.1 �  33,310.5

Total liabilities 97,871.8 54,702.0 35,237.2 187,811.0

Majority interest stockholders� equity 83,657.5 22,887.1 (22,255.7) a,d 84,288.9
Minority interest 4,155.1 2,333.7 �  6,488.8

Total stockholders� equity 87,812.6 25,220.8 (22,255.7) 90,777.7

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity Ps 185,684.4 79,922.8 12,981.5 278,588.7

S-22

Edgar Filing: CEMEX SA DE CV - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Income Statement

For the year ended December 31, 2004

CEMEX
Historical

(1)

RMC

Historical

(2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(3)

CEMEX

Consolidated

Pro Forma

(in millions of constant Pesos as of June 30, 2005,

except per share data)
Net sales(4) Ps 87,061.8 82,162.2 �  169,224.0
Operating income 19,782.0 2,510.4 �  22,292.4
Comprehensive financial result 1,424.6 (970.7) 3,741.7 b,c,d 4,195.6
Other expenses, net (5,169.2) (5,237.2) (1,208.0) e (11,614.4)
Income tax (including deferred) (2,276.5) (629.8) 289.9 f (2,616.4)
Equity in income of affiliates 428.0 503.5 �  931.5

Consolidated net income (loss) 14,188.9 (3,823.8) 2,823.6 13,188.7

Minority interest 223.6 228.4 �  452.0

Majority interest net income (loss) Ps 13,965.3 (4,052.2) 2,823.6 12,736.7

Basic earnings per share(9) 1.28

Diluted earnings per share(9) 1.27

1) CEMEX Historical: These amounts were derived from CEMEX�s audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 included in
our annual report, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement, and include the 18.8% equity interest in RMC we acquired in September
2004, accounted for at cost.

2) RMC Historical: These amounts were obtained from RMC�s audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2004 under generally
accepted accounting principles in the United Kingdom, or UK GAAP, included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement, and were adjusted for the main

[…]

6. Minority interest�U.S. GAAP presentation (4,565.9)
7. Depreciation (79.2)
8. Investment in net assets of affiliated companies (269.1)
9. Inflation adjustment for machinery and equipment 3,229.8
10. Derivative instruments and equity forward contracts in CEMEX�s stock 240.3
11. Other U.S. GAAP adjustments (1,223.5)

Approximate U.S. GAAP adjustments 4,684.5

Approximate stockholders� equity under U.S. GAAP Ps 99,958.4

(*) Adjustment that reverses the restatement of the year ended December 31, 2004 into constant pesos as of June 30, 2005, using the CEMEX weighted
average inflation factor, and restates such prior periods into constant pesos as of June 30, 2005 using the Mexican-only inflation factor, in order to
comply with current requirements of Regulation S-X. The Mexican GAAP and U.S. GAAP amounts for the year ended December 31, 2004, included
in this note, were restated using the Mexican inflation index of 1.0065.

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Income Statement

For the six months ended June 30, 2005

CEMEX
Historical

(6)

RMC

Historical

(7)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(8)

CEMEX

Consolidated

Pro Forma

(in millions of constant Pesos as of June 30, 2005, except per share data)
Net sales Ps 74,686.5 10,592.0 �  85,278.5
Operating income 12,785.5 (307.9) �  12,477.6
Comprehensive financial result 1,770.7 (112.3) (1,840.9) a,b,c (182.5)
Other expenses, net (113.2) 1.9 (111.3)
Income tax (including deferred) (1,875.4) (48.1) 59.9 d   (1,863.6)
Equity in income of affiliates 288.9 10.4 �  299.3

Consolidated net income (loss) 12,856.5 (456.0) (1,781.0) 10,619.5

Minority interest 233.2 14.0 �  247.2

Majority interest net income (loss) Ps 12,623.3 (470.0) (1,781.0) 10,372.3

Edgar Filing: CEMEX SA DE CV - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 48

Basic earnings per share(9) 1.02

Diluted earnings per share(9) 1.01

6) CEMEX Historical: This financial information was derived from CEMEX�s unaudited financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2005 included
elsewhere in this prospectus supplement. CEMEX�s income statement for the six month period ended June 30, 2005 includes RMC�s results of operations for
the four month period ended June 30, 2005.

7) RMC Historical: The financial information in this column was obtained from RMC�s accounting records, is unaudited, and relates to the two month period

[…]

certain assumptions that CEMEX believes are reasonable. The pro forma condensed statement of income does not reflect any effect in
depreciation or amortization which would have resulted from adjustments to amortizable intangibles or the carrying value of fixed assets.

Edgar Filing: CEMEX SA DE CV - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 188

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial
position that CEMEX would have reported had the RMC acquisition been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as
representative of CEMEX�s future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

F-17

Edgar Filing: CEMEX SA DE CV - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

CEMEX, S.A. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

As of and for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2004 and 2005

(Millions of constant Mexican Pesos as of June 30, 2005)

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Income Statement

For the six months ended June 30, 2005

CEMEX
Historical

(1)

RMC

Historical

(2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(3)

CEMEX

Consolidated

Pro Forma

(millions of pesos,
except per share data)

Net sales Ps 74,686.5 10,592.0 �  85,278.5
Operating income 12,785.5 (307.9) �  12,477.6
Comprehensive financial result 1,770.7 (112.3) (1,840.9) a,b,c (182.5)
Other expenses, net (113.2) 1.9 (111.3)
Income tax (including deferred) (1,875.4) (48.1) 59.9 d (1,863.6)
Equity in income of affiliates 288.9 10.4 �  299.3

Consolidated net income (loss) 12,856.5 (456.0) (1,781.0) 10,619.5

Minority interest 233.2 14.0 �  247.2

Majority interest net income (loss) Ps 12,623.3 (470.0) (1,781.0) 10,372.3

Basic earnings (loss) per share (4) 1.02

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (4) 1.01

1) CEMEX Historical: This financial information was derived from CEMEX�s unaudited financial statements for the six months ended
June 30, 2005. CEMEX�s income statement for the six month period ended June 30, 2005 includes RMC�s results of operations for the
four month period ended June 30, 2005.

2) RMC Historical: The financial information in this column was obtained from RMC�s accounting records, is unaudited, and relates to
the two month period ended February 28, 2005, prior to the acquisition. The main considerations are: